

No. 03-184

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLAUDE M. BALLARD AND MARY B. BALLARD
Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF ON THE MERITS

STEVEN S. BROWN
ROYAL B. MARTIN
WILLIAM G. SULLIVAN
MARTIN, BROWN & SULLIVAN
321 S. Plymouth Ct., 10th Flr.
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 360-5000

VESTER T. HUGHES, JR.
Counsel of Record
ROBERT E. DAVIS
DAVID J. SCHENCK
CHRISTOPHER D. KRATOVIL
HUGHES & LUCE, LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 2800
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 939-5500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| The Five-Week Trial Before Special Trial Judge Couvillion..... | 4 |
| The Original Findings of Fact | 6 |
| The Opinion as Released | 7 |
| The Taxpayers Pursue Explanation of the Outcome and Article III Review | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| I. THE TAX COURT’S REFUSAL TO MAKE THE FACT-FINDING AVAILABLE EITHER TO THE PARTIES OR THE APPELLATE COURTS IS ABERRANT..... | 14 |
| A. The Tax Court’s Right to Use Special Trial Judges to Conduct Trials and Make Find- ings of Fact as Authorized by Congress Is not in Dispute..... | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. Since 1984, the Tax Court Has Inexplicably Refused to Make a Record of the Special Trial Judge’s Fact-findings, Before or After They Are Altered | 16 |
| C. None of the Shifting Explanations of the Tax Court’s Conduct Withstands Scrutiny.. | 17 |
| 1. <i>It is Impossible to Determine if the Tax Court Judge Gave Proper Deference to the STJ’s Credibility Determinations, Thus Denying the Taxpayer Meaningful Article III Review</i> | 22 |
| 2. <i>Once Authorized by Congress, Article III Review Cannot Be Hampered by the Unilateral Action of the Non-Article III Court</i> | 23 |
| 3. <i>A Reviewing Article III Court Must Be Able to Determine if the Tax Court Gave Proper Deference to the STJ’s Findings of Fact</i> | 27 |
| D. Because Fact-finding May Not Be Made By Proxy, the STJ Must Be Regarded as the Original Finder of Fact and not a Mere Stenographer for the Absent Regular Tax Court Judge..... | 29 |
| E. To the Extent that the Tax Court’s Findings of Fact are the Product of Some Sort of “Judicial Conference” or “Collaborative Effort” Between the STJ and the Regular Tax Court Judge, Due Process Is Again Violated..... | 35 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 1. <i>Ex Parte Contact Between the Finder of Fact and the Judge Is not Helpful to Fact-finding and Injects Uncertainty and Confusion Over Why the Credibility Determinations Were Made the Way They Were</i> | 36 |
| 2. <i>Any Collaborative Effort to Make Fact-finders by the Present-at-Trial STJ and the Absent-from-Trial Tax Court Judge Makes It Impossible to Know that the Decision Maker Observed the Testimony</i> | 40 |
| 3. <i>No “Judicial Conference” Between the STJ and the Tax Court Judge is Possible Because They are Not Peers</i> | 41 |
| II. THE TAX COURT’S STRUCTURE OF ADJUDICATION VIOLATES DUE PROCESS .. | 43 |
| A. Consistent with the Court’s Holdings in <i>Oberg</i> and Elsewhere, The Tax Court’s Unprecedented Procedure Presumptively Violates the Due Process Clause | 43 |
| B. Quite Apart from the Presumption of Invalidity Under <i>Oberg</i> , The Balancing Test of <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> Also Requires Production of the Rule 183 Report | 47 |
| CONCLUSION | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Aillon v. State</i> , 363 A.2d 49 (Conn. 1975) | 37 |
| <i>Amador v. Lara</i> , 603 P.2d 310 (N.M. Ct. App. 1979)..... | 38 |
| <i>Amica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tashjian</i> , 703 A.2d 93 (R.I. 1997)..... | 38 |
| <i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .. | 32, 41 |
| <i>Ballard v. CIR</i> , 321 F.3d 1037 (CA11 2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Barnett Bank v. Gallagher</i> , 43 F.3d 631 (CA11 1995), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)..... | 31 |
| <i>Bennerson v. Joseph</i> , 583 F.2d 633 (CA3 1978)... | 31 |
| <i>Boedges v. Dinges</i> , 428 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. Ct. App. 1968)..... | 38 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Shipman</i> , 411 F.2d 365 (CA5 1969) (en banc)..... | 31 |
| <i>Booth v. Spindler</i> , 110 N.W.2d 889 (Minn. 1961) . | 38 |
| <i>Bostic v. Connor</i> , 524 N.E.2d 881 (Ohio 1988) | 38 |
| <i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal., County of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) | 44, 46 |
| <i>Carlson v. Carlson</i> , 888 P.2d 210 (Wyo. 1995).... | 38 |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) | 24 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. DeJesus</i> , 691 N.E.2d 234 (Mass. App. Ct. 1998) | 38 |
| <i>Conrey v. McGehee</i> , 473 S.W.2d 617 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1971, writ <i>ref'd n.r.e.</i>)..... | 38 |
| <i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (CA7 1998)..... | 26 |
| <i>Coran v. Keller</i> , 748 S.W.2d 349 (Ark. 1988) | 37 |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) | 24 |
| <i>Delgado v. Rice</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (C.D. Cal. 1999)..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Den ex dem. Murray v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)..... | 44 |
| <i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)..... | 45 |
| <i>Ellis v. Commonwealth</i> , 317 S.E.2d 479 (Va. 1984)..... | 38 |
| <i>Estate of Kanter v. CIR</i> , 337 F.3d 833 (CA7 2003)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Estate of Robert W. Lisle v. CIR</i> , 341 F.3d 364 (CA5 2003)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>Freytag v. CIR</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... | 14, 30 |
| <i>Frontier Cos. v. Jack White Co.</i> , 818 P.2d 645 (Alaska 1991)..... | 37 |
| <i>Gale v. Hoekstra</i> , 375 N.E.2d 456 (Ill. App. Ct. 1978)..... | 38 |
| <i>Gibson v. Gibson</i> , 187 S.E. 155 (Ga. Ct. App. 1936)..... | 37 |
| <i>Gilbert v. Caffee</i> , 293 N.W.2d 893 (S.D. 1980).... | 38 |
| <i>Glendenning v. Sprowls</i> , 174 A.2d 865 (Pa. 1961)..... | 38 |
| <i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... | 32 |
| <i>Goode v. Campbell</i> , 77 Ky. 75 (1878)..... | 38 |
| <i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (CA10 1994)..... | 26, 31 |
| <i>Greely v. Weaver</i> , 5 A. 267 (Me. 1886)..... | 38 |
| <i>Gulf Hills Dude Ranch, Inc. v. Brinson</i> , 191 So. 2d 856 (Miss. 1966)..... | 38 |
| <i>Guy v. Vieth</i> , 754 S.W.2d 601 (Tenn. 1988)..... | 38 |
| <i>Guzzi v. Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co.</i> , 115 A.2d 629 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1955)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>Halada v. Venice Lake Park, Inc.</i> , 283 P.2d 42 (Cal. Ct. App. 1955)..... | 37 |
| <i>Hastings v. Top Cut Feedlots, Inc.</i> , 590 P.2d 1210 (Or. 1979)..... | 38 |
| <i>Henson v. CIR</i> , 835 F.2d 850 (CA11. 1988)..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Holiday v. Johnston</i> , 313 U.S. 342 (1941) | 31 |
| <i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)..... | 17, 43, 44, 45, 46 |
| <i>In re Multiponics, Inc.</i> , 622 F.2d 709 (CA5 1980)..... | 26 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... | 45 |
| <i>Investment Research Assocs., Ltd. v. CIR</i> , 1999 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 463, 78 T.C.M. (CCH) 951 (1999)..... | 6 |
| <i>Isbell v. State</i> , 626 P.2d 1274 (Nev. 1981)..... | 38 |
| <i>Iverson v. Pacific Am. Fisheries</i> , 442 P.2d 243 (Wash. 1968) | 38 |
| <i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922) .. | 45 |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) | 31 |
| <i>Johnson v. Maynard</i> , 342 P.2d 884 (Utah 1959)... | 38 |
| <i>Jones v. Black</i> , 676 So. 2d 1067 (La. 1996) | 38 |
| <i>Kimmins v. City of Montrose</i> , 151 P. 434 (Colo. 1915)..... | 37 |
| <i>Klessner v. Stone</i> , 201 S.E.2d 269 (W.Va. 1973).... | 38 |
| <i>Kronberger v. Zins</i> , 463 N.W.2d 656 (N.D. 1990)..... | 38 |
| <i>Lines v. Falstaff Brewing Co.</i> , 233 F.2d 927 (CA9 1956)..... | 26 |
| <i>Linke v. Savage</i> , 333 N.Y.S.2d 600 (N.Y. App. Div. 1972)..... | 38 |
| <i>Loatman v. Patillo</i> , 401 A.2d 91 (Del. 1979)..... | 37 |
| <i>Louis v. Blackburn</i> , 630 F.2d 1105 (CA5 1980) ... | 34 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) | 17, 43, 46 |
| <i>Matthews v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 243 So. 2d 703 (Ala. 1971)..... | 37 |
| <i>Milliken Research Corp. v. Dan River, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 587 (Fed. Cir. 1984) | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936) | 31, 40 |
| <i>Morris Plan Indus. Bank v. Henderson</i> , 131 F.2d 975 (CA2 1942)..... | 26 |
| <i>Nat. R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 701 F.2d 108 (CA10 1983)..... | 31 |
| <i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... | 24 |
| <i>O'Rieley v. Endicott-Johnson Corp.</i> , 297 F.2d 1 (CA8 1961)..... | 26 |
| <i>Osage Mercantile Co. v. Harris</i> , 152 P. 408 (Okla. 1915)..... | 38 |
| <i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)..... | 44 |
| <i>Parker v. Heckler</i> , 763 F.2d 1363 (CA11 1985) ... | 34 |
| <i>People v. France</i> , 461 N.W.2d 621 (Mich. 1990)..... | 38 |
| <i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991) 15, 18, 34, 36 | |
| <i>Perkins v. Komarnyckyj</i> , 834 P.2d 1260 (Ariz. 1992)..... | 37 |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) | 44 |
| <i>Ragee v. Archbold Ladder Co.</i> , 471 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 1991)..... | 38 |
| <i>Rogers v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 745 N.E.2d 793 (Ind. 2001)..... | 38 |
| <i>Rueth v. State</i> , 596 P.2d 75 (Idaho 1978) | 38 |
| <i>Scales v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry.</i> , 582 P.2d 300 (Kan. Ct. App. 1978) | 38 |
| <i>Sears Roebuck & Co. v. Polchinski</i> , 636 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994) | 37 |
| <i>Sheff v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 311 S.E.2d 14 (N.C. Ct. App. 1984) | 38 |
| <i>Smith v. State</i> , 505 A.2d 564 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1986)..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) | 45 |
| <i>State Highway Comm'n v. Dunks</i> , 531 P.2d 1316 (Mont. 1975)..... | 38 |
| <i>State v. Bailey</i> , 503 A.2d 762 (N.H. 1985)..... | 38 |
| <i>State v. Burton</i> , 334 N.W.2d 263 (Wis. 1983)..... | 38 |
| <i>State v. Dawkins</i> , 232 S.E.2d 228 (S.C. 1977) | 38 |
| <i>State v. Estrada</i> , 738 P.2d 812 (Haw. 1987) | 37 |
| <i>State v. Loso</i> , 559 A.2d 681 (Vt. 1989) | 38 |
| <i>State v. McGinnes</i> , 967 P.2d 763 (Kan. 1998) | 39 |
| <i>Stone v. CIR</i> , 865 F.2d 342 (CADDC 1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)..... | 44 |
| <i>Taulborg v. Andresen</i> , 228 N.W. 528 (Neb. 1930)..... | 38 |
| <i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) | 24 |
| <i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)..... | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Cofield</i> , 272 F.3d 1303 (CA11 2001)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 819 F.2d 89 (CA5 1987) . | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Frazin</i> , 780 F.2d 1461 (CA9 1986)..... | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 609 F.2d 152 (CA5 1980)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 69 F.3d 309 (CA9 1995) .. | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 187 F.3d 331 (CA3 1999)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Twin City Power Co.</i> , 248 F.2d 108 (CA4 1957)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Yonn</i> , 702 F.2d 1341 (CA11 1983)..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... | 25, 26, 27, 31 |
| <i>Zand v. CIR</i> , 143 F.3d 1393 (CA11 1998) | 34 |
| STATUTES | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7443A..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7482 | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 631(d)..... | 39 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(c)..... | 39 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 557 | 39 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 5 CORPUS JURIS SECUNDUM <i>Appeal and Error</i> § 781 (1993)..... | 32 |
| Richard B. Saphire & Michael E. Solimine, <i>Shoring Up Article III: Legislative Court Doctrine in the Post CFTC v. Schor Era</i> , 68 BOSTON U. L. REV. 85 (1988)..... | 24 |
| Richard H. Fallon, <i>Of Legislative Courts, Administrative Agencies, and Article III</i> , 101 HARVARD L. REV. 916 (1988) | 24 |
| Sanford H. Kadish, <i>Methodology and Criteria in Due Process Adjudication—A Survey and Criticism</i> , 66 YALE L.J. 319, 325-35 (1957) | 44 |
| STEVEN ALAN CHILDRESS & MARTHA S. DAVIS, 1 FEDERAL STANDARDS OF REVIEW, at § 2.03C (1999)..... | 26 |
| RULES | |
| FED. R. BANKR. P. 9033..... | 26 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 52..... | 25 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 72 | 39 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 73 | 39 |
| Tax Court Rule 183 | <i>passim</i> |
